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致车主致车主

第一版（2025 年 12 月）

本使用说明书包含了 KY600GY 电子减震系统结构基本配置的介绍，内容及图片仅供参考，敬请以实物为准。本使用说明书包含了 KY600GY 电子减震系统结构基本配置的介绍，内容及图片仅供参考，敬请以实物为准。

因出厂时间、用户需求以及设计改进等原因，可能导致实际部件与说明书内容有所差异，我司因出厂时间、用户需求以及设计改进等原因，可能导致实际部件与说明书内容有所差异，我司保留随时进行更改的保留随时进行更改的

权利，不再另行通知及承担任何义务，权利，不再另行通知及承担任何义务，由此造成的不便，敬请谅解。由此造成的不便，敬请谅解。

              自适应减震系统是当代摩托车电控系统的“皇冠上的明珠”。它通过传感器、控制单元和执行器的协同工作，实现了自适应减震系统是当代摩托车电控系统的“皇冠上的明珠”。它通过传感器、控制单元和执行器的协同工作，实现了

悬架性能从“固定”到“自适应”的革命性跨越，极大地提升了摩托车的安全性、舒适性和操控极限。悬架性能从“固定”到“自适应”的革命性跨越，极大地提升了摩托车的安全性、舒适性和操控极限。
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To our distinguished owner
625X Electronic Suspension Instruction Manual 
First Edition (December 2025)
This Instruction Manual contains the introduction of the basic configuration of 625X Electronic Suspension System. 
The contents and pictures are for reference only, please refer to the physical object.
Due to the production time, user needs and design improvements, the actual components may be different from the con-
tents of the Manual. We reserve the right to make changes at any time, and we will no longer notify and assume any obli-
gations. Sorry for any inconvenience caused.
The adaptive damping system is the "crown jewel" of modern motorcycle electronic control systems. Through the coordinated 
operation of sensors, control units, and actuators, it achieves a revolutionary leap in suspension performance from "fixed" to 
"adaptive," significantly enhancing motorcycle safety, comfort, and handling limits.
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系统组成及控制原理系统组成及控制原理

ADS 减震器 +

ALS 预载调节

 后减控制器

（内置 IMU）

高度位置传感器
加速度传感器

加速度传感器、高度位置
传感器、IMU 收集信息 数据传送 ECU

指令发送减震器电磁阀（根据选择的驾驶
模式、加速度传感器、高度传感器的信号
来判定路面情况，控制电磁阀开度从而调
节减震油的流量来控制阻尼的大小。）

思考 感知 执行 

System Composition and Control Principles
Rear damping control-
ler (with built-in IMU)

ADS Damper + ALS 
Preload Adjustment

Height Position Sensor
Acceleration Sensor

Acceleration sensors, height position 
sensors, and the IMU collect the 
information

Commands are sent to the damper solenoid valve. Based on the selected 
riding mode and signals from the acceleration and height sensors, the 
system assesses road conditions, adjusts the solenoid valve opening, and 
regulates the flow of damping oil to control damping force.

Data is transmitted 
with ECU

Perception Thinking Execution
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系统组成及控制原理系统组成及控制原理
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部件结构部件结构

液压举升机构（0-15mm）

动力单元 ( 电机带动行
星齿轮组、带动螺杆螺
套推动活塞）

气囊（内有高压气体，
请勿打开或加热 )

螺旋弹簧（压缩行程 73mm）

Component Structure

Hydraulic lifting mechanism (0-15mm)

Coil spring (compression stroke 73mm) 

Airbag (high-pressure gas inside; do not 
open or heat) 

Power unit (Motor drives planetary gear 
set, which in turn drives the screw and nut 
to push the piston.) 
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仪表控制逻辑仪表控制逻辑

电减设置   
预载状态 / 阻

尼模式

公路座高自定义
① 用户可以选择不同的预载状态及阻尼模式配合使用；
② 预载高度出厂为默认，用户可以根据自己需求调节合适座高
（公路随速调节除外）；
③ 关于座高自定义：调节范围：795mm~820mm；调节方式：选
中需要调节的座高后，短按“确定键”两次直至底色填充为红
色后，即可通过“上下键”调节合适的座高；
④ 公路随速调节模式只能在驻车状态下设置；
⑤ 为避免动力单元电机发热，请勿频繁设置电减模式，以免造
成不可逆的损伤。 

全地形座高自定义

公路随速调节

公路随速调节：公路随速调节：

·车速从 <50km/h 升高至≥ 50km/h，且保持 3 秒以上，
预载高度设置为 820mm；
·车速从≥ 50km/h 降低至 30km/h 以下，高度从 820mm
降低至 795mm；
·行驶过程中，从非随速切换至随速模式，随速策略如下：
若车速 <30km/h，预载高度调整至 795mm；
若 车 速 ≥ 50km/h 且 保 持 3 秒 以 上， 预 载 高 度 调 整 至
820mm；
若车速在 30~50km/h 之间，则维持切换前的预载高度。 

Instrument Control Logic

Highway speed-adaptive adjustment:
•	 When speed increases from <50 km/h to ≥50 km/h and 

is maintained for over 3 seconds, preload height is set to 
820mm; 

•	 When speed decreases from ≥50 km/h to below 30 km/h, 
height is reduced from 820mm to 795mm;

•	 During riding, when switching from non-speed-adaptive 
mode to speed-adaptive mode, the strategy is as follows: If 
speed <30 km/h, preload height adjusts to 795mm;

•	 If speed ≥50 km/h and maintained for over 3 seconds, 
preload height adjusts to 820mm;

If speed is between 30 km/h and 50 km/h, preload height 
before switching will be maintained.

Electronic Rear Shock Absorber Settings

Damping Mode

All-terrain seat height custom

Highway speed-dependent 
adjustment

To prevent preload motor overheating, do not frequently adjust your Settings

Preload Status
Single Rider + Luggage Two RidersSingle Rider

Highway seat height custom

Electronic 
Suspension 

Settings

Preload 
status/

damping 
mode

Highway seat 
height custom

① The user can select different preload states and damping modes for combined use;
② The preload height is factory default; the user can adjust the seat height to a suitable 
level according to their needs (except for highway speed-dependent adjustment);
③ About seat height customization: Adjustment range: 795mm~820mm; Adjustment 
method: After selecting the seat height to be adjusted, press the "Confirm" button twice 
until the background color turns red, then use the "Up/Down" buttons to adjust to the 
appropriate seat height;
④ The highway speed-dependent adjustment mode can only be set in the parked state;
⑤ To prevent the power unit motor from overheating, do not frequently set the elec-
tronic suspension mode, as this may cause irreversible damage.

All-terrain seat 
height custom

Highway 
speed-depen-

dent adjustment



4

仪表控制逻辑仪表控制逻辑
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故障排查故障排查

故障现象故障现象 可能原因可能原因 排查方法排查方法

减震异响减震异响 连接螺栓松动、阻尼器内部磨损 紧固螺栓，必要时交由凯越机车特许维修进行更换

阻尼无变化阻尼无变化 传感器故障、ECU故障、执行器卡滞 用诊断仪读取故障码，检查线束与插头，测试执行器动作

车身侧倾大车身侧倾大 减震器老化、弹簧疲劳 检查减震器性能，必要时交由凯越机车特许维修进行更换

安全注意事项

·操作前 : 确保车辆停在平坦地面，支撑牢固，避免意外滑落。·操作前 : 确保车辆停在平坦地面，支撑牢固，避免意外滑落。

·维修时 : 释放减震器内部压力后再拆解，防止高压油液喷射伤人。·维修时 : 释放减震器内部压力后再拆解，防止高压油液喷射伤人。

Troubleshooting

Fault phenomenon Possible reasons Troubleshooting method
Shock absorber 

abnormal knocking
Loose connecting bolts and internal 
wear in dampers

Tighten the bolts and, if necessary, have them replaced by an 
KOVEMOTO authorized service center

No damping change Sensor malfunction, ECU fault, actua-
tor jamming

Read the fault code with a diagnostic instrument, inspect the 
harness and plugs, and test the actuator operation

Excessive body roll Aging shock absorbers,  fatigued 
springs

Check the performance of the shock absorber and, if necessary, 
have them replaced by an KOVEMOTO authorized service center

Safety Precautions

•	 Before operation: Ensure the vehicle is parked on the level ground and securely supported to prevent accidental slipping.
•	 During maintenance: Release the internal pressure of the shock absorber before disassembly to prevent injury from high-pres-

sure oil spray.
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维护保养维护保养

关键注意事项关键注意事项
● 避免长期超载、频繁走烂路，减少减震器负荷；停车时尽量停在平坦路面，避免车身单侧受力。

● 清洗车辆时避免高压水枪直接冲洗减震器电子接口，防止进水短路。

● 更换减震器时需选择原厂或适配型号，确保电子系统与机械结构匹配。

定期专业保养定期专业保养

       电子系统检测       电子系统检测

      通过专业诊断仪读取减震器控制模块 (ECU) 故障，检查传感器 ( 车身高度、加速度 )、电磁阀是否工作正常，及时清

除故障码。

       定期检查定期检查

1. 每月目视检查减震器是否渗漏；

2. 每 10000 公里检查螺栓紧固度；

3. 拆装步骤及扭矩按我司《维修手册》执行。

Maintenance

Regular Professional Maintenance

Key Precautions
	§ Avoid prolonged overloading and frequent driving on rough roads to reduce the load on shock absorbers. When parking, try to stop on a level 
ground surface to avoid uneven stress on the vehicle body.

	§ When cleaning the vehicle, avoid directly rinsing the shock absorber’s electronic interface with a high-pressure water jet to prevent water 
ingress and short circuits.

	§ When replacing the shock absorber, select an original or compatible model to ensure proper compatibility between the electronic system and 
mechanical structure.

	█ Electronic System Inspection

	█ Regular Inspection

Use a professional diagnostic instrument to read the fault codes from the shock absorber control module (ECU), check whether 
the sensors (body height, acceleration) and solenoid valves are functioning properly, and clear the fault codes promptly.

1.Visually inspect the shock absorber for leaks every month;
2.Check bolt tightness every 10,000 kilometers;
3.Follow the disassembly, assembly steps, and torque specifications outlined in our company’s "Maintenance Manual."


